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Negative camber on the rear axle reduces the 
tendency of the rear of the vehicle to swerve out 
in curves.
Adjusting with negative camber causes the con-
tact surface of the tyre to shift inward, increasing 
wear on the inner side of
the tyre. 

Adjusting the camber on the front and rear 
axles
The camber is adjusted using the tensioning 
screws (arrows) in the top wishbones.
Turning the tensioning screw clockwise (to the 
front) shortens the wishbone, and
the wheel is drawn inward at the top toward 
negative camber.
Turning the tensioning screw counter-clockwise 
(to the rear) lengthens the wishbone, and the wheel is pressed outward at the top toward positive camber.

Programming of the speed controller
The speed controller is already adjusted to the remote control unit included and the model. When using a new 
speed controller or a new transmitter and after reversing the direction of the rotation of the motor by means of 
the reverse switch on the transmitter, however, the control range of the accelerator/brake lever has to be reset.

Setting the control range of the accelerator/brake lever
 Switch the speed controller off and the transmitter on.
 �Undo the cotter pins and open the receiver/
controller box..

 �Press and hold down the set button and 
switch on the speed controller. 
As soon as the red LED begins to blink, im-
mediately release the set button.

 �Put the accelerator/brake lever in the neutral 
position and press the set button.

 �The green LED will blink once, and a signal 
sound will be heard.

 �Put the accelerator/brake lever in the full 
speed position and press the set button ano-
ther time. 
The green LED will blink twice, and the signal 
sound will also be heard twice.

 �Put the accelerator/brake lever in the braked 
position and press the set button another 
time.

 �The green LED will blink three times, and the signal sound will also be heard three times.
 �The adjustment of the control range is now completed, and the motor can be started after 3 more seconds. 

�For more far-reaching programming, follow the separate Operating Instructions for the speed controller.
Download: www.df-models.com

 �Furthermore, an external module, a programming card, is available in the accessories for user-friendly program-
ming of the speed controller. (No1320)

!
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7. Maintenance
Checking the tooth flank play
Das Modell ist fahrfertig aufgebaut und kann The model is already assembled ready to run and can be put into 
operation immediately.
For optimum transfer of force, however, occasionally the tooth flank play between the motor pinion and the main 
gear wheel should be checked.
Only if the gear wheels turn smoothly and mesh into one another without play will the moderate power be used 
entyrely and premature wear prevented.
For this, the motor shaft and the drive shafts to the front and rear axles have to be aligned to be precisely parallel 
and the gap adjusted in optimum fashion.

 �Insert a strip of paper between the motor pinion and the main gear wheel and turn it by hand. If the strip of 
paper tears when drawn in, then the gap is too small. As a result, tension may develop in the power train as 
well as premature wear of the bearings in the clutch and motor.

 �If the gap is too large, the motor pinion may slip. The result would be jerking in the drive and premature wear 
of the gear wheels. 

 To correct the gap, loosen the motor retainer screw and shift the motor accordingly.
 
Restoring the transmitter/recei-
ver link
The transmitter and receiver are already cor-
rectly preset at the factory and can be used 
immediately. Restoring the link is necessary only 
after changing the receiver and transmitter or to 
rectify an error.
Carry out the following procedure to restore the 
link:

 Switch off the transmitter.
 For safety reasons, disconnect the servo cable 

from the receiver
 �Plug in the binding cable into the connection 
for Channel 3 (Bind) on the receiver.

 �Connect the receiver rechargeable battery to 
the receiver. The LED on the receiver starts 
blinking..

 �Press the bind button on the transmitter and hold it down, while you switch the transmitter on.
 �When the LED on the receiver stops blinking, the binding is completed.
 ��When the LED on the receiver stops blinking, the binding is completed. This may take about 5 seconds.
 Release the bind button on the transmitter and detach the binding cable from the receiver
 �Connect the servo / speed controller back to the receiver
 �Check the functioning of the servos and the range of the remote control system. (page 27)
 �If the servos do not react correctly, repeat this procedure

Regular checks

Check:
 �The model and the transmitter for any visible damage
 �To be sure all the screw connections are tight; during operation, parts and screw connections may become 
loosened through motor vibrations and shocks. 

 �To be sure that all the turning/moving parts move smoothly;
 �Plug connections for contact and cables for secure installation
 �The snugness of the link lever and the servo arm on the servo shaft
 �The charging level of the transmitter and rechargeable drive batteries
 �The symmetric adjustment of the shock absorbers of one axle
 �The condition of the tyres
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Regular work
Changing tyres
The tyres are glued onto the wheel rims at the factory to secure them from jumping off the wheel rims and from 
slipping.
For this reason, in most cases the wheel realm also has to be changed when a tyre is changed.

Cleaning
 �After each trip, clean the model of dust and soiling with a rag and a brush, or use compressed air.
 �Also dry the vehicle thoroughly if you have driven on wet ground or in bad weather..
 �Pay special attention to the wheel bearings. Take the wheels off occasionally and clean the ball bearings of 
dust and deposits. 

 �Also clean the cooling ribs of the electric motor thoroughly.

Care
 �After each cleaning, the moving parts have to be re-lubricated.
 �Any oil or grease escaping has to be thoroughly removed, as otherwise dust would be able to deposit there 
especially well.

Maintenance work on the motor 
You should not carry out maintenance work on the motor yourself, but rather have this done by specialists if you 
do not have the specialised knowledge and skills.
If you still want to work on the motor yourself, you will have to take it out to do so.
Pay attention to the sequence of the plug connections for putting it back in.
Check the running behaviour and the bearings of the motor by turning the motor shaft. If necessary, dismantle 
the motor and carefully clean the parts and bearings with common commercially available brake cleaner. Re-
lubricate the bearings with ball bearing oil.

8. Disposal
General information 
At the end of its service life, dispose of the product according to the relevant statutory regulations.
Batteries and rechargeable batteries 
As the end user, you are legally obliged (Battery Regulation) to return all used batteries and rechargeable batte-
ries;

used batteries should not be disposed of in the household refuse!
The symbols opposite indicate the prohibition against disposal in household refuse.
Batteries/rechargeable batteries containing hazardous substances are also labelled with designations for 
the decisive heavy metal: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = lead (The designation is on the battery/
rechargeable battery, e.g. under the rubbish bin icons on the left at the bottom.)
You can return used batteries/rechargeable batteries free of charge to any collection point in your local 
community or at any other store where batteries/rechargeable batteries are sold.
This way, you comply with legal obligations and contribute to environmental protection.

- 1� -

�.� Regelmäßige Arbeiten

Reifenwechsel

Die Reifen sind ab Werk auf den Felgen verklebt, um sie gegen Abspringen von der Felge oder Durchrutschen zu sichern. 
Daher muss bei einem Reifenwechsel in den meisten Fällen auch die Felge gewechselt werden!

Reinigung

Reinigen Sie das Modell nach jeder Fahrt mit einem Lappen und einer Bürste von Staub und Schmutz, oder verwenden Sie 
Druckluft.
Trocknen Sie das Fahrzeug auch gründlich ab,  wenn Sie durch feuchtes Gelände oder bei schlechtem Wetter gefahren 
sind.
Achten Sie insbesondere auf die Radlager. Nehmen Sie gelegentlich die Räder ab und reinigen Sie die Kugellager  von Staub 
und Ablagerungen. 
Reinigen Sie auch die Kühlrippen des Elektromotors gründlich.

Pflege

Nach jeder Reinigung müssen die beweglichen Teile neu geschmiert werden.
Austretendes Öl und Fett muss gründlich entfernt werden, da sich hier sonst der Staub besonders gut anlagern kann.

Wartungsarbeiten am Motor 

Wartungsarbeiten am Motor sollten Sie nicht selbst vornehmen, sondern Fachleuten überlassen, wenn Sie nicht über entspre-
chende Kenntnisse und Fähigkeiten verfügen. 
Wenn Sie dennoch selbst am Motor arbeiten wollen, müssen Sie diesen dazu ausbauen. 
Achten Sie für den Wiedereinbau auf die Reihenfolge der Steckverbindungen!
Prüfen Sie das Laufverhalten und die Lager des Motors durch Drehen an der Motorwelle. Demontieren Sie gegebenenfalls den 
Motor und reinigen Sie die Teile und Lager vorsichtig mit handelsüblichem Bremsenreiniger. Schmieren Sie die Lager wieder 
mit Kugellageröl.

8. eNtsorguNg

Allgemein

 Entsorgen Sie das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer gemäß den geltenden gesetzlichen Vorschriften.

Batterien und Akkus
 Sie als Endverbraucher sind gesetzlich (Batterieverordnung) zur Rückgabe aller gebrauchten Batterien und Akkus 

verpflichtet; eine Entsorgung über den Hausmüll ist untersagt!
 Nebenstehende Symbole weisen auf das Verbot der Entsorgung über den Hausmüll hin. 
 Schadstoffhaltige Batterien/Akkus sind zusätzlich mit den Bezeichnungen für das ausschlaggebende Schwermetall 

gekennzeichnet: Cd=Cadmium, Hg=Quecksilber, Pb=Blei (Bezeichnung steht auf Batterie/Akku z.B. unter den links 
abgebildeten Mülltonnen-Symbolen).

 Ihre verbrauchten Batterien/Akkus können Sie unentgeltlich bei den Sammelstellen Ihrer Gemeinde oder überall 
dort abgeben, wo Batterien/Akkus verkauft werden.

 Sie erfüllen damit die gesetzlichen Verpflichtungen und leisten Ihren Beitrag zum Umweltschutz.

>
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>
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9. Troubleshooting

Problem Remedial measures

RC system does not function. Check whether the system is switched on.
Check the state of charge of the batteries / rechargeable batteries of the receiver.
Check the polarity of the batteries / rechargeable batteries. Check the contacts and 
plug connections of the receiver batteries/rechargeable batteries.

The transmitter switches off on its 
own immediately or after a short 
while

Check the state of charge of the batteries / rechargeable batteries of the transmitter.

After making the switch-on, an 
alarm signal sounds from the 
speed controller, and the motor 
does not start up.

Input voltage faulty, check rechargeable drive battery

After making the switch-on, the 
red LED for the speed controller 
lights up and stays on,
and the motor does not start up.

Acceleration/brake signal faulty. Check the connection between the receiver and
the speed controller.

The system has a low range Check the state of charge of the batteries / rechargeable batteries of the transmitter
and the receiver, charge or replace if necessary.
Check the link of the receiver / transmitter

The RC unit functions in a faulty 
manner.

Interference pulses
Plug for the receiver battery is loose. Receiver damaged, for example after a crash
One or more electric/electronic components have come into contact with moisture.
Check the link of the receiver / transmitter

Servo/speed controller does not
respond.

Check whether the system is switched on.
Check the state of charge of the batteries / rechargeable batteries of the receiver.
Check the polarity of the servo connector.

The servos shake. Check the state of charge of the batteries / rechargeable batteries of the receiver.
Check for any dampness in the receiver and if necessary, carefully dry with a hotair
blower.

A servo hums. Check the state of charge of the batteries / rechargeable batteries of the receiver.
Check that the linkage rods are running smoothly.
Uninstall the servo and test the functioning.

Servos do not respond properly. Transmitter and/or receiver battery/rechargeable batteries are weak.
Gear wheels in the servo gear unit do not take hold or are defective.
Adjusting rings on the link levers are loose.
Reverse switch on the transmitter has been inadvertently switched to „REV“.

The model does not respond. Check the charging level of the rechargeable drive battery und rechargeable battery
for the transmitter.;The electric circuit is interrupted.
The motor is not working; The driving gear wheel jams.

The motor does not start up even 
though the servo responds.

The motor is not working.;The motor cable is loose. The motor gets too hot.
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9. Troubleshooting

Problem Remedial measures

RC system does not function. Check whether the system is switched on.
Check the state of charge of the batteries / rechargeable batteries of the receiver.
Check the polarity of the batteries / rechargeable batteries. Check the contacts and 
plug connections of the receiver batteries/rechargeable batteries.

The transmitter switches off on its 
own immediately or after a short 
while
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After making the switch-on, an 
alarm signal sounds from the 
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does not start up.
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red LED for the speed controller 
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The system has a low range Check the state of charge of the batteries / rechargeable batteries of the transmitter
and the receiver, charge or replace if necessary.
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The RC unit functions in a faulty 
manner.

Interference pulses
Plug for the receiver battery is loose. Receiver damaged, for example after a crash
One or more electric/electronic components have come into contact with moisture.
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respond.
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Check that the linkage rods are running smoothly.
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Servos do not respond properly. Transmitter and/or receiver battery/rechargeable batteries are weak.
Gear wheels in the servo gear unit do not take hold or are defective.
Adjusting rings on the link levers are loose.
Reverse switch on the transmitter has been inadvertently switched to „REV“.
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The motor does not start up even 
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- �� -- 77 -

ersatzteIle / sPare Parts / PIèces de rechaNge / recaMbIos / PartI dI rIcaMbI

1855
NiMH-Akku 7,2V,  
3400 mAh

2400
Servo RS 90 MGBB
Servo RS 90 MGBB

6069
Differenzial v/h
Diff unit front/rear

6048
Differenzial v/h, kpl.
Diff gearbox unit front/
rear

6103
Stoßfänger hinten
Bumper, rear

6102
Stoßfänger vorne, 
Chassis vorne
Front bumper,
front chassis

6028
Spurstangen re/li
Steering linkage set

6027
Obere Querlenker
Upper suspension arms

1100
Fahrtregler KL-35
ESC KL-35

2000
2,4GHz Rc-Anlage 
2.4 GHz Transmitter/recei-
ver

6018
Dämpferbrücke vorne
Upper suspension arm 
mount, front

6009
Untere Querlenker vorne
front lower suspension 
arms

6006
Achsschenkel hinten
Rear hub

6008
Untere Querlenker hinten
Rear lower suspension 
arms

6062
Seitliche Chassisplatten 
re/li
Chassis, side guard plate 
left&right

6076
Oberdeck, Aluminium
Upper deck, Alu

6067
Hauptzahnrad Set
Spur gear unit

6101
Hauptzahnrad 51Z,
Motorritzel 13Z M3
Main gear 51T,
motor pinion 13T/M3

6078
Hauptzahnrad
Main gear

6077
Motor- und 
Hauptzahnradhalter
Motor mount / gear mount

6072
Servosaver-Einheit
Servo saver unit

6061
Lenkservobefestigung, 
Oberdeck
Steering servo mount, 
upper deck

6064
CVD Antriebswellen 
Drive shaft set

6068
Antriebswellen vorne/hin-
ten
Front&rear drive shaft

6060
KL-35, Motor KV3570, 
Kühlkörper
ESC KL-35, Motor KV3570,
Heat sink

1812
LiPo-Akku 11,1V; 3200 mAh
LiPo-Battery 11,1V; 3200 mAh

1800
LiPo-2S 7,4V; 3500 mAh

6062
Alu-Chassisplatte mit Spritz-
schutz
Alu - Chassis

6151
wasserdichter Fahrtregler
Speed conroller waterproof

2220
wasserdichter Servo
Servo waterproof
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ersatzteIle / sPare Parts / PIèces de rechaNge / recaMbIos / PartI dI rIcaMbI

6073
Kreuzschlitzschrauben 
M3x10
B-Head cross screw M3x10

6063
Befestigungsmaterial
L/R Mount block

6082
Unterlegscheiben, 4 St.
Washer, 4 pcs.

6080
Antennenfuss, Alu
Antenna mount, M3 lock 
nut

6079
Selbstsichernde Schrauben, 
M4, Kugellager Ø 12x18x4,
Unterlegscheiben
Self-lock nut, washer, ball 
bearing

6100
Karosserie, Heckflügel
bedruckt
Canopy, spoiler, silk 
screened

6099
Reifen mit verchromten 
Felgen, 2 St.
Tire unit, chromed rims, 
2 pcs.

6113
Stossdämpfer (Kunststoff)
Shock absorber unit (plas-
tic)

6059
Achsschenkel vorne
C-hub, front

6045
Madenschrauben, 6 St., 
M4x8
Grub screws, 6 pcs. M4x8

6030
Kreuzschlitzschrauben Set, 
B-Head cross screw set
3x8, 3x12, 3x14, 3x16, 3x20

6041
Akkuhalterung
Battery base &cover

6031
Kreuzschlitzschrauben  
B-Head cross screw set
3x10, 3x14

6029
Kreuzschlitzschrauben Set, 
Senkkopf
Flat cross screw set
2,6x10, 3x10, 3x14, 3x16

6116
Steckerladegerät 9V
9V Battery charger

6083
E-Ringe, Ø 3x0,6, 12 St.
E-clip, Ø 3x0,6, 12 pcs.

6086
Motorritzel 13Z, M3
Motor gear 13T/M3

6046
Splinte, 10 St.
Cotter pins, 10 pcs.

6037

6014
Stoßdämpfer (Aluteile)
Shockabsorber unit (alu parts)

1755
Balance Charger 1/5 A

6100
Karosserie HotHammer
Body HotHammer
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tuNINgteIle / oPtIoN Parts

8003
Achsschenkelträger
Rear hub set

8002
Achsschenkel vorne
Knuckle arm set

8001
Achsschenkel hinten
C-Hub

8000
Mitnehmer-Set
Wheel hex set

8006
Querlenkerhalter hinten
Rear suspension mount

8005
Querlenkerhalter vorne
Front suspension mount

8004
Dämpferbrücke
Shock mount

1301
Adapter LiPo auf Tamiya
Switch wire LiPo battery 
connector / Tamiya

1300
Adapter Tamiya auf LiPo
Switch wire Tamiya / LiPo 
battery connector

6136
Karosserie HotHammer 2
Body HotHammer 2

6132
Reifensatz 2 St. schwarz
tire-Set 2 pcs. black

6131
Achsschenkel Alu
Knuckle arm set alu
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Impressum

Diese Bedienungsanleitung ist eine Publikation der Firma df models, Drahthammer Strasse 22, D-92224 Amberg.
Alle Rechte einschließlich Übersetzung vorbehalten. Reproduktionen jeder Art, z. B. Fotokopie, Mikroverfil-
mung, oder die Erfassung in elektronischen Datenverarbeitungsanlagen, bedürfen der schriftlichen Geneh-
migung des Herausgebers. Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, verboten. Diese Bedienungsanleitung entspricht 
dem technischen Stand bei Drucklegung. Änderung in Technik und Ausstattung vorbehalten.

© Copyright 2011 by df models

Legal notice

These Operating Instructions are published by df models, Drahthammer Strasse 22, D-92224 Amberg.
No reproduction (including translation) is permitted in whole or part e.g. photocopy, microfilming, or storage 
in electronic data processing equipment, without the express written consent of the publisher. These Ope-
rating Instructions reflect the current technical specifications at time of print. We reserve the right to change 
the technical or physical specifications.

© Copyright 2011 by df models

www.maliracing.com
die Fahrzeugmarke von df models


